

Kapish



Terms and Conditions

SAP Subscription Services

V1.4 April 2024

Last updated: 29/04/2024

Terms and Conditions

These Terms and Conditions apply in relation to the provision of certain services contemplated in the Order Form.

Explanatory Note

The Services provided under these Terms and Conditions comprise certain services that are provided by SAP and sold to Customer (i.e. the SAP Subscription Services) and other services to be provided by Kapish (i.e. the Kapish Services).

Where different terms apply to the Kapish Services and the SAP Subscription Services under these Terms and Conditions, the different terms applicable to the SAP Subscription Services are the terms on which those services are generally set by SAP for its own customers.

1. Services

1.1. General

Kapish will provide, or procure the provision of, the Services to the Customer on and subject to these Terms and Conditions.

1.2. Subscription Services

- (a) Customer acknowledges that it enters into the SAP Agreement with SAP, via Kapish as the Partner.
- (b) Subject to the Customer's compliance with the Cloud EULA Acceptance Form and the SAP Agreement, the Customer is licensed to access and use the Subscription Services on a non-exclusive, non-transferable, worldwide basis for the Subscription Term for the Customer's (and its Affiliates') internal business purposes, up to the Licensed Volume. However, this licence specifically excludes (and nothing in this Agreement or otherwise gives the Customer) any rights in relation to the source code of the Subscription Services.

- (c) The Customer may provide Permitted Users with login credentials that will enable them to access and use the Subscription Services. The Customer is responsible for all actions taken by Permitted Users or by anyone using login credentials assigned to the Customer or its Permitted Users.

1.3. Support Services

- (a) Whilst Kapish may use its reasonable endeavours to attempt to remedy Defects in the Subscription Services in the first instance following notification from the Customer, the Customer acknowledges Support Services shall be provided by SAP.

SAP will liaise directly with the Customer where the relevant Defect in the Subscription Services is reported to SAP by either Customer or Kapish.

- (b) Support Services will include certain Defect rectification services, certain maintenance services and the provision of certain updates for the Subscription Services.



1.4. Kapish Services

- (a) This clause 1.4 applies where the Order Form specifies Kapish Services are to be provided by Kapish to the Customer.
- (b) Kapish will provide the Kapish Services to the Customer with skill, care, and diligence consistent with industry standards and in compliance with all applicable Laws (excluding Laws that solely apply to the Customer or to the section of the market to which the Customer belongs).
- (c) Where the Order Form specifies one or more milestone dates for the provision of the Kapish Services, Kapish will use its reasonable endeavours to meet those milestone dates in providing the Kapish Services.
- (d) In addition to the responsibilities of the Customer specified in section 4 of the Order Form, the Customer must: (i) promptly respond to Kapish's queries, and provide any assistance and information Kapish reasonably requires to provide the Kapish Services; and (ii) perform its responsibilities under this clause (d) and section 4 of the Order Form in a timely manner, including as reasonably required by Kapish.

2. Fees

2.1. Fees

- (a) The Customer will pay the Fees to Kapish in accordance with this clause 2 and will also reimburse Kapish for out-of-pocket expenses that have been pre-approved by the Customer and have been incurred in the provision of the Kapish Services. Except as provided for in clauses 3.3(c)(iii) and 6.3(c), all amounts paid by the Customer are non-refundable and payment obligations are non-cancellable.

- (b) The Customer will pay: (i) in respect of Kapish Services (if any), and Subscription Services and Support Services performed during the Initial Subscription Term, the Fees set out in the Order Form by the date(s) specified in the Order Form; and (ii) in respect of Subscription Services and Support Services for each Subscription Renewal Period, the applicable Fees (as contemplated in clause 2.2 below) in advance of commencement of the Subscription Renewal Period.
- (c) Kapish will provide a valid tax invoice in relation to Fees charged to the Customer.
- (d) If Customer fails to pay any sum due under this Agreement by the due date, then (without limiting any rights or remedies Kapish may have) the Customer must pay late fees to Kapish on that sum until the date of payment at a rate of 1.5% per month (or, if lower, the maximum amount permitted by Law).

2.2. Subscription Renewal Periods

- (a) Kapish may advise the Customer of updated Fees for Subscription Services and Support Services that will apply during a Subscription Renewal Period at least 90 days before the commencement of that Subscription Renewal Period or as may be specified in the Cloud EULA Acceptance Form and SAP Agreement.

2.3. Taxes and GST

- (a) All Fees are exclusive of Taxes and, except as expressly provided for in these Terms and Conditions, Customer will be responsible for all Taxes. The Customer will pay or reimburse Kapish for those Taxes incurred or levied in connection with an Order Form, and all Fees must be paid by Customer without any deduction or withholding on account of Taxes.

In the event Customer is required to deduct or withhold Taxes from its payment of Fees, the Fees will be automatically increased so that, after making all required deductions and withholdings, Kapish receives and retains an amount equal to the amount it would have received had no deductions or withholdings been required to be made. If Customer is a tax-exempt organization, the Customer must notify and provide sufficient supporting evidence to Kapish, in which case Kapish will not charge Customer any taxes from which Customer is exempt.

- (b) Unless specified otherwise on an Order Form, all amounts payable under an Order Form are exclusive of GST. If one party ("**supplying party**") makes a taxable supply under or in connection with an Order Form and the consideration for that supply does not expressly include GST, the party that is liable to provide the consideration ("**receiving party**") must also pay an additional amount equal to the GST payable on that supply. The receiving party must pay the additional GST amount at the same time and in the same manner as the other consideration for the taxable supply to which the additional GST amount relates, but subject to the provision by the supplying party of a valid tax invoice in accordance with the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth). In this clause 2.3(b): (i) terms used have the same meaning as in the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth) (GST Act) unless the context suggests otherwise; (ii) any part of a supply that is treated as a separate supply for GST purposes (including attributing GST payable to tax periods) will be treated as a separate supply; and (iii) a reference to something done (including a supply made) by a party includes a reference to something done by any entity on whose behalf that party is acting.

3. Term and Termination

3.1. Term and Subscription Term

- (a) This Agreement commences on the Effective Date and continues until the expiry of the Subscription Term.
- (b) Subject to clause 3.1(d) below the Subscription Services will commence on the Subscription Commencement Date and will continue for the Initial Subscription Term, unless this Agreement is terminated earlier in accordance with clause 3.2.
- (c) On completion of the Initial Subscription Term, the Subscription Term of the Subscription Services will automatically continue for consecutive Subscription Renewal Periods unless otherwise permitted in the SAP Agreement.
- (d) The Subscription Commencement Date will be the date specified at Item 2 of the Order Form but if SAP advises of a different commencement date, the Subscription Commencement Date will automatically be updated to that date upon written notification to the Customer.

3.2. Termination

- (a) A party may terminate the Kapish Services with immediate effect upon written notice to the other party: (i) if the other party has committed a material breach of its obligations under this Agreement and failed to cure such breach within 30 days of written notice by the non-breaching party (or, if such breach is not reasonably curable within 30 days, has failed to begin and continue to work diligently and in good faith to cure such breach); (ii) if the other party has committed a material breach of its obligations under this Agreement and that material breach is incapable of being remedied by other party; or

(iii) if the other Party becomes the subject of an Insolvency Event.

- (b) The Customer may terminate the Subscription Services in accordance with the SAP Agreement.
- (c) In addition to its rights under clause 3.2(b) above, upon written notice to the Customer, Kapish may immediately terminate this Agreement if it no longer is a Partner of SAP. In these circumstances, clause 5 of the Cloud EULA in the SAP Agreement shall apply.
- (d) This clause 3.2 and the other express rights provided for in this Agreement constitute the only circumstances in which a party may terminate this Agreement. To the extent permitted by Law, all other rights to terminate this Agreement at Law are hereby excluded.

3.3. Effect of Termination

- (a) Expiry or termination of this Agreement does not impact any accrued rights of either party arising before the date of expiry or termination of this Agreement.
- (b) The Customer acknowledges and agrees that SAP may retain Customer Data for Customer to recover for a period of 30 days after expiry or termination of this Agreement (**Retention Period**). Unless prohibited by Law, Kapish will procure that SAP delete all Customer Data after expiry of the Retention Period.
- (c) On termination or expiry of this Agreement:
 - (i) Customer must cease to access and use the Services, and its rights under this Agreement (including the Order Form) to receive, access and/or use all Services will immediately terminate;

(ii) except as contemplated in clause 3.3(b), each party must (at the election of the other party) return or destroy the Confidential Information of the other party; and (iii) unless otherwise agreed in writing, Kapish will have no requirement to provide any transitional or disengagement services.

3.4. Survival

Any provision which is intended to survive termination or expiry of an Order Form, including clauses, 3.3, 4, 5, 7.2, 8, 9, 10 and this clause 3.4, will survive termination or expiry of an Order Form.

4. Confidentiality

- (a) Each party agrees: (i) to hold the other party's Confidential Information in strict confidence; (ii) not to copy, reproduce, sell, transfer, or otherwise dispose of, give or disclose such Confidential Information to third parties other than: (A) to SAP and other third parties involved in the provision of the Services; and (B) to a party's officers, directors, employees, or other Affiliates, agents, or professional advisors (including financial advisors, accountants and attorneys) who have a need to know in connection with this Agreement and who are otherwise bound by a duty or obligation of confidentiality to such party; (iii) not to use such Confidential Information for any purposes other than to exercise its rights and/or perform its obligations under this Agreement without the disclosing Party's written authorisation.
- (b) A receiving party may disclose Confidential Information of the disclosing party as required to comply with Law, provided that the receiving party (i) gives the disclosing party reasonable prompt notice to allow it to seek a protective order or other appropriate remedy (to the extent the foregoing is allowed under Laws);

(ii) discloses only such information as required by Law; and (iii) uses its commercially reasonable efforts to obtain confidential treatment for any Confidential Information so disclosed.

5. Intellectual Property

5.1. Kapish Services

- (a) Kapish will own and retain all Intellectual Property Rights in and to the Kapish Services, including any and all Service Deliverables.
- (b) In the event that any Intellectual Property Rights in or to the Service Deliverables, or any copy, modification or derivative work of the Service Deliverables, vest in the Customer, the Customer hereby assigns to Kapish those Intellectual Property Rights, including as a present assignment of future copyright, effective immediately on creation. The Customer will promptly do all things reasonably necessary, including executing further documentation, to give effect to the assignment of Intellectual Property Rights to Kapish under this clause 5.1(b).
- (c) Kapish hereby grants to the Customer a licence to use the Service Deliverables in connection with the Subscription Services, on the same terms as the Customer is licensed to use the Subscription Services pursuant to clause 1.2(a).

5.2. Customer names and marks

- (a) Customer grants to Kapish a worldwide, non-exclusive licence during the Subscription Term for Kapish and SAP to use the Customer's name and marks on their respective websites and for marketing purposes in brochures, catalogues and emails, in each case for purpose of identifying the Customer as a customer of theirs or a customer of the Subscription Services.

- (b) Kapish will comply with and use its reasonable endeavours to ensure that SAP complies with, any requirements about use of the Customer's name and marks which are notified by the Customer to Kapish.

6. Indemnities

6.1. Indemnity – Kapish

- (a) Subject to clauses 6.1(b) and 6.3, during the Subscription Term, Kapish will, at its own expense: (i) defend any IP Claim in relation to or connection with Kapish Services brought against Customer; and (ii) indemnify and hold harmless Customer from any damages and costs caused by Kapish in providing the Kapish Services and finally awarded or agreed to in settlement by Kapish in such IP Claim (including reasonable attorneys' fees).
- (b) Kapish will have no liability and no obligation under clause 6.2(a) to the extent an IP Claim is arising or alleging based in whole or in part on: (i) the implementation of the Kapish Services other than as provided by Kapish or (ii) use of the Subscription Services other than as specified in this Agreement or the Documentation, including use with third party hardware, services and/or software products not specifically authorised by Kapish or SAP, if such infringement would not have occurred without such use or combination; or (ii) modifications of the Subscription Services other than modifications made by Kapish as a Kapish Service.

6.2. Mitigation

Notwithstanding clause 6.1, if the Subscription Services become the subject of an IP Claim or in Kapish's opinion is likely to become the subject of an IP Claim, Kapish may at its own cost and expense:

- (a) procure for Customer the right to access and use the Subscription Services free of any liability for infringement;
- (b) procure that the Subscription Services are replaced or modified to make them non-infringing but with reasonably comparable functionality; or
- (c) if the previous two options are not available at commercially reasonable terms, terminate the applicable Subscription Service and issue Customer a pro-rated refund equal to the unused portion of any prepaid Fees for the remainder of the applicable Subscription Term.

6.3. Conditions

- (a) The obligations of each indemnifying party under clauses 6.1(a) and 6.2(a) are conditioned upon receiving from the party seeking indemnification: (i) prompt written notice of the claim (but in any event notice in sufficient time for the indemnifying Party to respond without prejudice); (ii) the exclusive right to control and direct the investigation, defence and settlement (if applicable) of such claim; and (iii) all reasonable necessary cooperation of the indemnified party, at indemnifying party's expense.
- (b) Clause 6 sets out each party's sole and exclusive obligation and liability, and the other party's sole and exclusive remedy, for third party claims referred to in clauses 6.1(a) and 6.2(a).

For clarity, the exclusivity of such remedy shall not limit a party's right to claim damages connected to such third-party claims, in which case clause 8 shall apply.

7. Warranties and Disclaimer

7.1. Warranties

During the Subscription Term, Kapish represents and warrants:

- (a) the Kapish Services, and any Service Deliverables provided as part of the Kapish Services, will comply with the requirements for those services and deliverables, as set out in section 4 of the Order Form;
- (b) it will provide the Kapish Services using the level of skill, care and diligence consistent with industry standards, as would be expected of a skilled professional experienced in providing the same or similar services;
- (c) if performing the Kapish Services, it will comply with all applicable Laws (excluding Laws that solely apply to the Customer or to the section of the market to which the Customer belongs);
- (d) the Kapish Services will not infringe upon any Intellectual Property Rights, or misappropriate any trade secret, of any third party; and
- (e) the Service Deliverables will not include any Viruses.

7.2. Disclaimer

- (a) All express or implied warranties, terms, guarantees, representations or conditions relating to this Agreement, or their subject matter (including implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for purpose, or that the Customer's use of the Subscription Services will be uninterrupted or error-free), not expressly contained in this Agreement, are excluded from this Agreement to the maximum extent permitted by Law.

(b) If any warranty, term, guarantee, representation or condition is implied into this Agreement or imposed by Law and cannot be excluded (Non-excludable Item), and Kapish is able under Law to limit Customer's remedy for a breach of such a Non-excludable Item, then the liability of Kapish for breach of such Non-excludable Item will be limited to one of the following at Kapish's option: (i) in the case of goods, the replacement of the goods or the supply of equivalent goods, the repair of the goods, the payment of the cost of replacing the goods or of acquiring equivalent goods, or the payment of the cost of having the goods repaired; or (ii) in the case of services, the supplying of the services again, or the payment of the cost of having the services supplied again.

8. Limitations of liability

8.1. Liability cap

(a) To the maximum extent permitted by Law and subject to the remainder of this clause 8.1, the maximum aggregate liability of a party to the other party under or in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter (whether in contract, in tort (including negligence or otherwise) is limited to an amount equal to the Subscription Fees paid or payable by the Customer under this Agreement in respect of the 12 month period immediately preceding the first event out of which the liability arose.

Clause 8.1(a) does not apply in relation to liability arising from: (i) any indemnification obligation under clause 6; (ii) a party's liability for the party's wilful misconduct; (iii) a party's liability for infringement of the other party's Intellectual Property Rights; or

(iv) Customer's access and/or use of the Subscription Services in contravention of this Agreement which results in the Customer infringing, or causes the Customer to infringe, SAP's Intellectual Property Rights.

8.2. Consequential loss

To the maximum extent permitted by Law, in no event will either party's liability to the other party, howsoever arising and whether for breach of contract, in tort (including negligence) or otherwise, include any liability for:

- (a) indirect, special, incidental, punitive or consequential loss or damage; or
- (b) other loss or damage arising out of or relating to: (i) loss of data, (ii) loss of income, (iii) loss of opportunity, (iv) lost profits; or (v) costs of recovery,

in each case however caused and even if such party or its Affiliates has been advised of the possibility of such loss, liability, damage or expense or if such party or its Affiliates' remedy otherwise fails of its essential purpose.

9. General

9.1. Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the final, complete, and exclusive expression of the parties' agreement on the matters contained in this Agreement. All prior and contemporaneous negotiations and agreements on the matters contained in this Agreement are expressly superseded by this Agreement. The provisions of this Agreement cannot be explained, supplemented, or qualified through evidence of trade usage or a prior course of dealings. There are no conditions precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement, other than any that are expressly stated in the Special Conditions of an Order Form.

For clarity, if Customer issues a purchase order, that purchase order shall be for its internal administrative purposes only and any terms included therein shall have no effect.

9.2. Governing Law

This Agreement is governed by the law applying in Victoria, Australia. Each party irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts having jurisdiction in the State of Victoria and the courts competent to determine appeals from those courts, with respect to any proceedings that may be brought at any time relating to this Agreement.

9.3. Assignment and subcontracting

- (a) A party cannot assign or otherwise transfer any of its rights under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party unless such assignment is by Kapish: (i) to its Affiliate; or (ii) in connection with a merger, reorganisation, acquisition, other transfer of all or substantially all of such Party's assets.
- (b) Kapish may subcontract any of its obligations under this Agreement to a third party provided that: (i) it will remain fully responsible for the performance of all of its obligations under this Agreement; and (ii) Kapish will be liable for the acts and omissions of its subcontractors as though the acts and omissions of Kapish itself.

9.4. Force Majeure

Neither party will be liable to the other for any delay or failure to perform any obligation under this Agreement (other than an obligation to pay money) if the delay or failure results from any cause beyond such party's reasonable control (a Force Majeure Event).

The party whose performance is affected by the Force Majeure Event must promptly notify the other party upon the occurrence of a Force Majeure Event and resume performance without undue delay upon cessation of the Force Majeure Event. Each party will use commercially reasonable efforts to mitigate the effect of a Force Majeure Event.

9.5. Export Control Laws

The Customer must comply with all export and import control regulations and sanctions Laws, including but not limited to those of the Commonwealth of Australia, the Federal Republic of Germany, the European Union, the United Kingdom and the United States of America (Export Control Laws). Kapish will not be required to perform, or procure the performance of, a Service to the extent the performance of that Service would breach an Export Control Law, or expose Kapish or its Affiliates or licensors (including SAP) to any risk of enforcement action, punitive or restrictive measures or other adverse action under Export Control Laws.

9.6. Notices

All notices, demands or other communications under this Agreement will be in writing and delivered to the receiving party at the respective addresses specified section 1 of the Order Form, either in person, by email, by prepaid overnight courier, or by registered/certified mail.

9.7. Waiver

The failure of a party to insist upon strict adherence to any term of this Agreement on any occasion will not be considered a waiver of such party's rights or deprive such party of the right thereafter to insist upon strict adherence to that term or any other term of this Agreement.

A waiver given by a party is only effective and binding on that party if it is given or confirmed by that party in writing. A waiver on one occasion will not be a waiver of any right or remedy on any future occasion.

9.8. Severance

A term or part of a term of this Agreement that is illegal or unenforceable may be severed from this Agreement and the remaining terms or parts of the term of this Agreement continue in force.

9.9. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties on separate counterparts. Each counterpart constitutes an original of this Agreement, and all together constitute one agreement.

9.10. Amendments

Any provision of this Agreement may only be varied by a document signed by or on behalf of both of the parties.

9.11. Interpretation

The parties agree that this Agreement will not be construed adversely to a party just because that party prepared it.

10. Dictionary

In this Agreement:

Affiliate means any entity that directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with the subject entity (including joint ventures, limited liability companies and partnerships). Control for the purposes of this definition, means the power to direct the management and policies of the entity, by contract or otherwise;

Agreement has the meaning given to that term in the Order Form;

Kapish means the entity named in section 1 of the Order Form;

Kapish Services means the applicable services described at section 4 of the Order Form and, for clarity, does not include the SAP Subscription Services;

Cloud EULA means General Terms and Conditions for SAP Cloud Services (Indirect) made available at <https://www.sap.com/docs/download/agreements/end-user-agreements/lic/general-terms-and-conditions-for-sap-cloud-services-indirect-new-zealand-english-v7-2023.pdf> or any successor site;

Cloud EULA Acceptance Form means the binding offer by SAP via Partner, signed by Customer;

Confidential Information means any and all information (whether written, otherwise recorded or oral) of a party that the disclosing party designates as confidential or that, given the nature of the information or the circumstances surrounding its disclosure, reasonably should be considered as confidential.

Confidential Information includes: (a) non-public information relating to a party's technology, customers, business plans, promotional and marketing activities, finances and other business affairs; (b) third party information that the disclosing party is obligated to keep confidential; (c) the terms included in the Order Form; and (d) any non-public information relating to any activities conducted hereunder. Confidential Information does not include any information or documentation that was: (e) already in the possession of the receiving party without an obligation of confidentiality;

(f) independently developed by the receiving party without reference to or use of the Confidential Information of the disclosing party, as demonstrated by the receiving party; (g) obtained from a source other than the disclosing party without an obligation of confidentiality; (h) publicly available when received or thereafter became publicly available (other than through any unauthorised disclosure by, through, or on behalf of the receiving party); or (i) approved for disclosure by the disclosing party;

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001(Cth);

Customer has the meaning given to that term in the Order Form;

Customer Data means electronic data and information submitted by or for Customer to the Subscription Services. Customer Data is Customer's Confidential Information;

DPA means Data Processing Agreement for SAP Subscription Services made available at <https://www.sap.com/docs/download/agreements/product-use-and-support-terms/dpa/data-processing-agreement-for-sap-cloud-services-english-v8-2021.pdf> or any successor site;

Defects means any failure in the Subscription Services to materially conform to the Service Description;

Documentation means online manuals, functional specifications, usage guides and policies produced by SAP, as updated from time to time, made available on [LeanIX Resources](#) or any successor website;

Export Control Laws has the meaning given to that term in clause 9.5;

Fees mean the fees for the Services, initially being the fees specified at section 5 of the Order Form, subject to change, based on the Customer's usage of the Subscription Services and Support Services and as provided for in clause 2.2 in respect of a Subscription Renewal Period;

Force Majeure Event has the meaning given to that term in clause 9.4;

Initial Subscription Term has the meaning given to that term in the Order Form;

Insolvency Event means if the relevant party: (a) stops or suspends or threatens to stop or suspend payment of all or a class of its debts; (b) is insolvent within the meaning of section 95A of the Corporations Act; (c) would be presumed insolvent by a court by reason of section 459C(2) of the Corporations Act; (d) fails to comply with a statutory demand (within the meaning of section 459F(1) of the Corporations Act) and fails to remedy that failure within 7 days after being required in writing to do so by the party issuing the statutory demand; (e) has an administrator appointed over all or any of its assets or undertaking or any step preliminary to the appointment of an administrator is taken; (f) has a controller within the meaning of section 9 of the Corporations Act or similar officer appointed to all or any of its assets or undertaking; or (g) has an application or order made, proceedings commenced, a resolution passed or proposed in a notice of meeting or an application to a court or has other steps taken for its winding up or dissolution or for it to enter an arrangement, compromise or composition with or assignment for the benefit of its creditors, a class of them or any of them;



Intellectual Property Rights includes all rights, title, and interests in and to all intellectual property of any kind, throughout the world, including all present and future rights in relation to copyright, trademarks, trade names, designs, patents or other proprietary rights, moral rights, or any rights to registration of such rights, whether created before or after the date of this Agreement, and whether existing in Australia or otherwise;

IP Claim means a third-party claim alleging that aspects of the Subscription Services infringe a valid Australian patent, copyright or trademark, or other intellectual proprietary right;

Laws means any applicable law, rule, decision, order, regulation, judgment, and requirement of any government authority having jurisdiction;

SAP means SAP New Zealand Limited or SAP Australia Limited, as the case may be and their permitted successors and assigns;

SAP Subscription Services means the Subscription Services and the Support Services;

Licensed Volume means the maximum usage of the Subscription Services based on the "Number of Applications" as specified in the Cloud EULA Acceptance Form. The initial Licensed Volume is specified at section 3 of the Order Form, and that amount may increase as may be required from time to time;

Loss includes all losses or liabilities (whether actual, contingent or prospective), damages, outgoings, costs (including legal costs on a full indemnity basis) and expenses of whatever description, however it arises and whether present, unascertained, immediate, future or contingent;

Order Form means the order form made between Kapish and the named customer on that order form for the provision of certain specified services;

Partner means the SAP PartnerEdge Master Partner Agreement between Kapish and SAP, enabling Kapish to sell SAP Subscription Services to Customer;

Permitted Users are limited to Customer's or its Affiliate's employees, consultants, subcontractors, agents, and business partners who are directly involved in the utilisation of the Subscription Services;

Personal Information has the meaning given to that term in the Privacy Laws;

Privacy Laws means the *Privacy Act 1988* (Cth) and the binding rules and regulations made pursuant to that Act;

Renewal Subscription Period has the meaning given to that term in the Order Form;

SAP Agreement means the documents specified in the Cloud EULA Acceptance Form and comprising of: (i) Supplemental Terms, (ii) Support Schedule; (iii) SLA; (iv) DPA and (v) Cloud EULA, which together form a binding agreement between SAP and Customer for SAP Subscription Services purchased from Kapish;

Service Deliverables means any works, work products, documents or other materials created or modified as part of the Kapish Services, but excluding the Subscription Services or any copy, modification or derivative of the Subscription Services;

Services means the SAP Subscription Services and the Kapish Services;



SLA means Service Level Agreement for SAP Cloud Services made available at https://www.sap.com/about/trust-center/agreements/cloud/cloud-services.html?search=Service%20Level%20Agreement&sort=title_asc&tag=language:english or any successor site;

Subscription Commencement Date has the meaning given to that term in the Order Form;

Subscription Services means the services described at section 3 of the Order Form, excluding the Support Services;

Subscription Term means the Initial Subscription Term and each Renewal Subscription Period, unless this Agreement is terminated earlier in accordance with its terms;

Supplemental Terms means Supplemental Terms and Conditions for Cloud Services made available on <http://www.sap.com/agreements-cloud-supplement> or any successor site;

Support Schedule means the Support Schedule for Cloud Services made available at <http://www.sap.com/agreements-cloud-support> or any successor site;

Support Services means the applicable support services to be provided to the Customer under this Agreement;

Taxes all taxes, charges, duties, levies, withholdings, fees and other government imposts;

Terms and Conditions means this document titled "Terms and Conditions"; and

Virus means any malicious code, malware, worms, other software agents or similar items.